

No. 15-0688

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**JACK PIDGEON AND LARRY HICKS,
PETITIONERS**

v.

**MAYOR SYLVESTER TURNER AND CITY OF
HOUSTON, RESPONDENTS**

On Petition for Review from the
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth District of Texas

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
L. J. AND M. P., A MARRIED COUPLE,
AND EQUALITY TEXAS**

Kelly Sandill
State Bar No. 24033094
Gene L. Locke
State Bar No. 12461900
ANDREWS KURTH KENYON LLP
600 Travis, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: 713.220.4181
Fax: 713.220.4385
ksandill@andrewskurth.com
glocke@andrewskurth.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE L. J. AND M. P.,
A MARRIED COUPLE, and EQUALITY TEXAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
AMICI’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THIS PROCEEDING.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	6
A. Same-Sex Spouses Are “Legal Spouses.”	6
B. Ruling Counter to <i>DeLeon</i> Would Result In Unequal Constitutional Rights Among the Employees of Different Governmental Bodies in Texas.	7
C. <i>Obergefell</i> Did More Than Guarantee a Marriage License; It Established the Constitutional Right of Same-Sex Married Couples to Equal Marital Benefits.	10
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Owens</i> , 476 U.S. 340 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	15
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Mississippi Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691, 710 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	14
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Hard v. Attorney Gen., Ala.</i> , 648 Fed. App'x 853 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , 115CV00220TWPMJD, 2016 WL 3548645 (S.D. Ind. June 30, 2016)	14
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	17
<i>Kelly S. v. Farah M.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 90 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	14
<i>Legg v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W.3d 837 (Ky. Ct. App. 2016).....	14
<i>Marie v. Mosier</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Kan. 2016)	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 382 P.3d 118 (N.M. Ct. App. 2016)	14

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parella v. Johnson</i> , 115CV0863LEKDJS, 2016 WL 3566861 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 2016)	15, 16
<i>Pleasant Glade Assembly of God v. Schubert</i> , 264 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008).....	9
<i>Pruett v. Harris Cnty. Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2008).....	9
<i>Ramey v. Sutton</i> , 362 P.3d 217 (Okla. 2015)	14
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	16
<i>Stankevich v. Milliron</i> , 882 N.W.2d 194 (2015).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Brasuell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00273-REB, 2015 WL 4139470 (D. Idaho July 9, 2015)	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	17
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
City of Houston, Tex., Charter, art. II, § 22	6
Tex. Const. art. I, § 32	7
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.204(c)(2).....	7

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....7

Other Authorities

Tom Benning, *Benefits to be extended to spouses of Texas' gay state workers*, Dallas Morning News (June 29, 2015; last visited Feb. 27, 2017), <http://www.dallasnews.com/news/texas/2015/06/29/benefits-to-be-extended-to-spouses-of-texas-gay-state-workers>.....8

Alexa Ura, *Texas Concedes Case Over Benefits for Same-Sex Couples*, The Texas Tribune, (July 20, 2015; last visited Feb. 27, 2017) <https://www.texastribune.org/2015/07/20/texas-concedes-case-over-benefits-same-sex-couples>.....8
